



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STILLWATER MINING COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant

v.

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA,
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
and QBE INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 24, 2022

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

C.A. No.: N20C-04-190 AML
CCLD CONSOLIDATED

**OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL OF
PLAINTIFF-BELOW/APPELLANT STILLWATER MINING COMPANY**

OF COUNSEL

(admitted *pro hac vice*):

Martha Sheehy
Sheehy Law Firm
P.O. Box 584
Billings, MT 59103
(406) 252-2004
msheehy@sheehylawfirm.com

Kyle A. Gray, Esq.
Holland & Hart LLP
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 252-2166
kgray@hollandhart.com

BERGER HARRIS LLP

David J. Baldwin (No. 1010)
Peter C. McGivney (No. 5779)
1105 North Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
Telephone: (302) 655.1140
dbaldwin@bergerharris.com
pmcgivney@bergerharris.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellant
Stillwater Mining Company*

Dated: May 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Stillwater’s Procurement of the D&O Policies in Montana	6
B. Stillwater’s Tender of the Appraisal Action to the Insurers.....	7
C. The Delaware Coverage Action.....	10
D. Development of the Conflict of Law	11
E. The Montana Action	14
F. The Delaware Action After <i>Solera II</i>	15
II. ARGUMENT	16
A. The Superior Court Incorrectly Determined that Delaware Law Applies to the Claims Asserted by Stillwater.....	16
1. Question Presented, Affirmatively Stated.....	16
2. Scope of Review	16
3. Merits	16
B. The Superior Court Committed Reversible Error in Granting the Insurers’ Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim.....	29
1. Question Presented, Affirmatively Stated.....	29
2. Scope of Review	29
3. Merits	29

C. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Stillwater’s Motion to Voluntarily Dismiss its Claims.	37
1. Question Presented, Affirmatively Stated.....	37
2. Scope of Review	37
3. Merits	37
D. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Refusing to Grant the Requested Stay of this Action in Favor of Stillwater’s Montana Action.....	42
1. Question Presented, Affirmatively Stated.....	42
2. Scope of Review	42
3. Merits	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Ball v. Division of Child Support Enforcement</i> , 780 A.2d 1101 (Del. 2001)	39
<i>Brigade Leveraged Capital Structures Fund, Ltd. v. Stillwater Mining Co.</i> , 240 A.3d 3 (Del. 2020)	9
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	9
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Chemtura Corp.</i> , 160 A.3d 457 (Del. 2017)	24
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Nat’l Inst’l Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2133417 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2008), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> 962 A.2d 916 (Del. 2008)	6
<i>City of Fort Myers General Employees’ Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020)	29
<i>Culp v. State</i> , 766 A.2d 486 (Del. 2001)	37
<i>Draggin’ Y Cattle Co. v. Junkermier, Clark, Campanella, Stevens, P.C.</i> , 439 P.3d 935 (Mont. 2019)	33
<i>Draper v. Paul N. Gardner Defined Plan Trust</i> , 625 A.2d 859 (Del. 1993)	37, 38, 40
<i>Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co v. Staples.</i> , 90 P.3d 381 (Mont. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Foods Corp. v. Cryo-Maid, Inc.</i> , 198 A2d 681 (Del. 1964), <i>overruled in part by Pepsico, Inc. v. Pepsi-</i> <i>Cola Bottling Co. of Asbury Park</i> , 261 A.2d 520 (Del. 1969)	5, 42, 43, 44
<i>Graf v. Continental Western Ins. Co.</i> , 89 P.3d 22 (Mont. 2004)	36

<i>Harper v. State</i> , 970 A.2d 199 (Del. 2009)	37, 42
<i>In re Appraisal of Stillwater Mining Company</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0385-JTL	1
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kovalic v. DEC Int'l, Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 471 (7th Cir.1988)	37
<i>Naghiu v. Inter-Cont'l Hotels Group, Inc.</i> , 165 F.R.D. 413 (D.Del. 1996)	26
<i>Nat'l Indem. Co. v. State</i> , 499 P.3d 516 (Mont. 2021)	34, 35
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Crosstex Energy Servs., L.P.</i> , 2013 WL 6598736 (Del. Super. Dec. 13, 2013)	42, 44
<i>Newman v. Scottsdale Ins. Co. and National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 301 P.3d 348 (Mont. 2013)	12, 21, 35
<i>Ogden v. Montana Power Company</i> , 47 P.2d 201 (Mont. 1987)	19, 26
<i>Pace v. Southern Express Co.</i> , 409 F.2d 331 (7th Cir.1969)	37
<i>Peris v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 916 P.2d 780 (Mont. 1996)	7, 24
<i>Pittman v. Maldania, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1221704 (Del. Super. July 31, 2001)	26
<i>Redies v. Attorneys Liability Protection Soc.</i> , 150 P.3d 930 (2007)	35
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 885 (Del. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Shattuck v. Kalispell Regional Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 261 P.3d 1021 (Mont. 2011).....	19, 26
<i>Solera Holdings, Inc. v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 213 A.3d 1249 (Del. Super. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stillwater Mining Co. v. AIG Claims, Inc. et al</i> , DV 20-117, Montana Twenty-Second Judicial Court, Stillwater County, Montana	14
<i>Strimel v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1382413 (Del. Super. Apr. 9, 2014).....	31
<i>Thomas v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 220611 (Del. Super. 2003)	20
<i>Tidyman’s Mgmt. Servs. Inc. v. Davis</i> , 330 P.3d 1139 (Mont. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tidyman’s Mgmt. Servs. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 378 P.3d 1139 (Mont. 2014).....	12, 13, 19, 21
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake</i> , 594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991).....	26
<i>Wamsley v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 178 P.3d 102 (Mont. 2008).....	21

STATUTES AND RULES

8 Del. C. §262	1, 7
MCA §28-3-102	8, 43
MCA §28-11-316.....	2, 7, 8, 24
MCA §33-15-101	6, 19, 26
MCA §33-18-201 (“UTPA”)	<i>passim</i>
MCA §33-18-242(1) (“UTPA”)	<i>passim</i>
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 41(a)(2).....35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws.....*passim*
